
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 17 February 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 
 
No matters to discuss 

 

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 
 
28th January 2016 

 

1 - 4 

4.   Bridges - To scrutinise a report on the Community Asset Transfer 
Application 

 

5 - 16 

5.   Month 9 Budget Monitoring - To review the financial situation for the 
directorates in line with the Committee's remit 

 

17 - 68 

6.   Select Committee Work Programme 

 
69 - 70 

7.   Select Committee Action List 

 
 

8.   Cabinet and Council forward planner 

 
71 - 76 

9.   Date and time of next meeting 
 
Thursday 28th April at 10am 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: S. Howarth 

V. Smith 
D. Dovey 
A. Easson 
S. Jones 
P. Jordan 
A. Webb 
S. White 
K. Williams 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
[...]
ywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor V. Smith (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, S. Jones and K. Williams 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): D. Blakebrough, D. Jones and 

S.B. Jones 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Alan Burkitt Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh Language 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Rachel Jowitt Head of Waste & Street Services 
Carl Touhig 
Hazel Illett 

Recycling Strategy and Business Manager 
Scrutiny Manager  

Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
We received apologies from County Councillors A. Webb and S. White. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 
3. Public open forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
4. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The Committee resolved to confirm and sign t
[...]
t, with food waste to be 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at 10.00 

am 
 

treated via AD and garden waste via open windrow. AGREED 
 
The Chair concluded that whilst Members support the recommendations contained within 
the report, they would ask officers to consider the following points: 
 

- The pilot scheme if not carefully communicated could confuse the public and 
therefore not demonstrate an accurate reflection of take-up – Members suggested 
effective communication with the public involved in the pilot should be undertaken 
in advance to ensure the various methods that will be trialled and the period over 
which each trial will commence are understood.   

- Members were opposed to the 4th option, which would involve a vehicle sorting 
recyclates at the kerbside.  Members suggested that whilst they recognise that they 
quality of recyclates is improved via this type of collection method, they feel it is too 
burdensome for the public to collect their recyclates in this manner. 

- Members are opposed to the plastic recycling boxes as the feedback that they 
have received suggests these are blown away in poor weather conditions and may 
damage vehicles or property. Members argue that the plastic bags are a better 
option and ask officers to pursue the potential for these instead of plastic boxes.  
 

The Committee agreed that the report should be taken to Cabinet and the pilot be 
commenced, reporting back to the Select Committee with the outcomes before permanent 
collection methods are implemented.  
 

 
 
7. Strong Communities Select Committee Work Programme  

 
The next meeting has been moved from the 10th March 2016 to 25th February 2016. 
 
At the next meeting Drybridge House will be discussed and members are encouraged to visit 
the building prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
8. Cabinet and Council Forward Planner  

 
Members considered and noted the Council & Cabinet Forward Work Planner.   
 
9. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Thursday 25th February 2016 at 2pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.41 pm  
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

To consider a request from Bridges Community Centre to undertake a 

Community Asset Transfer of Drybridge House on the basis of a 99 year 

lease. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That Strong Communities decline the Community Asset Transfer request from 

Bridges. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Bridges Community Centre occupy Drybridge House on the basis of a 25 year 

lease granted on 7th March 2000. A rental fee of £1 per annum is payable with 

no provision for review. As a condition of the lease, Bridges undertook a 

number of refurbishment works funded by Heritage Lottery.  

 

3.2 In March 2011, Cabinet agreed to grant a 25 year lease to Bridges to enable 

them to install photovoltaic panels. The new lease would be granted in 

accordance with the Councils Concessionary Rental Policy which requires the 

occupier to pay a minimum 5% of the rental value of the property. To date the 

new lease has not been entered into, however the photovoltaic panels have 

been installed. 

 

3.3 In December 2015, a Community Asset Transfer application was made by 

Bridges on the basis of a 99 year leasehold interest. This request was 

declined on the basis that it did not meet the eligibility criteria as outlined in 

the Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy. This was on the basis that the 

asset is considered to hold significant development value in the event that the 

building ceased to be used as a community centre and that a 25 year lease 

had already been agreed and was available for Bridges to enter into. 

 

SUBJECT: Community asset Transfer Request for Drybridge House, 

Monmouth 

MEETING:  Strong Communities Select Committee 

DATE:   25th February 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.4 Within their application Bridges have identified that their proposal for a 99 

year lease is predicated on their desire to apply for Big Lottery’s Community 

Asset Transfer Funding, albeit that this funding pot is currently closed. Other 

funding streams require a minimum of 25 years unexpired at the point of any 

grant award. As advised a 25 year lease has already been made available to 

Bridges, but to date has not been taken forward by the Trustees. 

 

4. REASONS: 

4.1 Clearly Bridges are well regarded by users of their facilities and have been 

successful over the years in obtaining grant funding to undertake a 

refurbishment of Drybridge House and run a number of local projects 

designed to support the local community. The Council has no desire to 

frustrate these activities and has demonstrated this in its decision to offer 

Bridges a new 25 year lease in 2011. 

 

4.2 The purpose of the CAT policy adopted by the Council is to safeguard the 

availability of property assets to local communities. In the case of Bridges the 

Council has already made a decision to safeguard this use through the 

provision of the aforementioned new lease, albeit that this would on the basis 

that Bridges paid a rental in line with all community groups that use Council 

buildings.  

 

4.3 The Community Asset Transfer policy requires the applicant to demonstrate a 

viable business model to ensure that the project is sustainable in the longer 

term. The submitted Business Case does not provide sufficient evidence to 

support the income projections around new projects and increased income 

from existing commercial activities and no allowance is made for any rental 

payments. 

 

4, 4 The Business Case provided in support of the Bridges application suggests 

that they need the CAT for the following reasons: 

 Having longer term certainty over its lease 

 And in doing so, being able to bring £1 million of Big Lottery Funding into 

Monmouthshire to address future needs. 

The Council has already made a commitment to provide a new 25 year lease 

thereby providing longer term certainty. The last round of the CAT Big Lottery 

funding stream closed on 20th May 2015. Discussions with the Big Lottery 

have confirmed that they will be re-opening for applications later this year, 

however as the application process is yet to commence there is no guarantee 

that Bridges will be successful in a future application or indeed the level of 

funding that they would be able to secure.  

  
 

Page 6



5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:   

 

5.1 Should the community asset transfer application be approved the Council will 

be entering into a 99 year lease at a rental value significantly below market 

value.  The nature of the lottery funding also prohibits any break clause in the 

first 20 years and requires an assignment clause to enable the transfer of the 

lease to another third sector organisation. It also requires no rent reviews in 

the first 20 years. This would result in a reduced capital value to the Council 

and be in direct conflict with the Councils concessionary rental policy.  

 

6. FUTURE GENERATIONS AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 

6.1 This report seeks to outline the reasons for declining a Community Asset 

Transfer request from an existing Council tenant. It has no impact upon 

existing services, as such a FG&E is not considered necessary. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no safeguarding implications associated with this report 
 

  

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 .None  

 

9. AUTHORS:  

 Debra Hill-Howells  Head of Community Delivery 

 Debrahill-howells@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 Ben Winstanley  Estates Manager 

 benwinstanley@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Debrahill-howells@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 – Big Lottery Guidance Notes for Leasehold Transfers 

 
 Community Asset Transfer 2 - Leasehold Guidance  
The purpose of this note is to give further guidance on the Big Lottery Fund’s 
requirements if the transfer of the asset to the third sector organisation is by way of 
lease.  
What are the Big Lottery Fund’s requirements for leases?  
1. Term of lease - lease must be for a minimum of 99-years, however where a clear 
justification is provided to demonstrate that a 99-year lease cannot be achieved, we 
would consider a minimum 50-year term.  
 
2. Assignment Clause - The leasehold interest must be assignable to another third 
sector organisation with similar aims and objectives as the grant recipient. This is to 
permit the project to be continued by a similar organisation if the original tenant is not in 
a position to do so.  
 
3. Break Clauses - no break clause is permitted that would allow the landlord or tenant 
to terminate the lease before the end of the asset liability period. The asset liability 
period on this programme is 20-years.  
 
4. Legal Charge - the lease will need to allow the Big Lottery Fund to take a legal 
charge over the lease.  
 
5. Permitted Use - The lease must allow the activities that the grant recipient is 
intending to operate as part of the Project on the property.  
 
6. Advertising - The lease should not contain any clauses that would prohibit the 
advertising of the Big Lottery Fund’s involvement and funding if required.  
 
7. Rent Reviews - The lease should not incorporate rent review provisions which take 
effect during the 20-year asset liability period and which would result in the tenant facing 
a major uplift in annual rental. This is to avoid negating the purpose of the Community 
Asset Transfer, which is to facilitate the transfer of asset value to third sector tenants.  
 
8. Registered - The lease should be registered or register able.  
 
Important - Please Note:  
Where a Project is to be constructed on land that the grant recipient will take on lease, 
and the lease has not been completed prior to release of funds, the Big Lottery Fund 
may require the public or private sector organisation or private individual to lodge a 
restriction over their freehold title to protect the Fund’s interest during the period of the 
building works until such time as the lease can be completed and the legal charge 
registered.  
Please contact our Legal Department to discuss our requirements: 

legal@biglotteryfund.org.uk 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 2 – Councils adopted Community Asset Transfer policy 

Community Asset Transfer Policy  

1. What is Community Asset Transfer? 

Guidance from central guidance identifies the aim of community asset transfer as “community 

empowerment by ensuring that land and buildings are retained and operated for public benefit 

through community management and ownership”. 

In essence it involves the transfer of the management / ownership of an asset from a public sector 

body to a community based organisation e.g. a charity, community interest company or a Town / 

Community Council. 

The transfer of the asset can be achieved through either a freehold or long leasehold interest. 

Normally any transfer will be undertaken on the basis of full market value, however a sale or long 

leasehold interest can be undertaken at less than best consideration in accordance with the General 

Disposal Consent Order (Wales) 2003, subject to being satisfied that the sale / lease will result in 

long term sustainable local social, economic or environmental benefits.  

2. Why has Monmouthshire County Council introduced a Community Asset Transfer Policy? 

The Council has a large land and property holding which is used for a variety of different purposes 

including service delivery, economic development and community activities. For some of these 

assets, community ownership or management could bring benefits to the local community, the 

Council and other service providers.  

The Governments Quirk Review “Making Assets Work” (2007), considered
[...]


 What you intend to use the asset for and how this will help MCC in the delivery of the Your 

County Your Way and Whole Place agenda, meet its corporate needs and how it will improve 

access to services and facilities for Monmouthshire communities. 

 How you intend to fund the running and maintenance costs of the asset. 

 That there is a proven demand and need for the activities being proposed and consideration 

has been given as to whether or not this demand is being satisfactorily addressed through 

another provider. 

 Clear management structure demonstrating how the premises will be managed on a day to 

day basis and consideration of how health and safety and legislative issues will be managed. 

 A robust business plan which should address the following issues: 

 

Meeting County wide priorities 

Demonstrate alignment with the County Council’s plans and strategies. 

 

Meeting Local Priorities 

o How the need for the proposed transfer and use of the asset has been identified – in 

particular what community needs will the transfer meet. 

o Planned outcomes and benefits of the transfer. 

o Evidence of community support for the proposal. 

 

Improving Service Delivery 

o A statement that demonstrates that the transfer of the asset supports an 
improvement in local service delivery 

o How will you measure the success of the transfer – i.e. what will be different and 

how will it be measured. 

o Evidence of support from a Council Service provider or current owning department. 

 

Resources 

o Finance modelling, including 5 year revenue and capital funding plans. 

o A statement that demonstrates the capacity and expertise within the group to 
operate and maintain the asset 

o A statement (evidenced by financial accounts) that the group has sufficient 
income to support the asset  

o A financial plan and programme showing how the maintenance and running of 
the asset will be funded over a period of years 

Page 11



o Scope for collaboration, i.e. are there other community groups that could share the 

accommodation. 

o Capacity building and how this will be delivered. 

 

Investment 

o Any sources of finance including grants that the asset transfer will enable. 

o Type of transfer sought and why i.e. freehold or long leasehold 

o Where a transfer is being requested at less than market value, either freehold or 

leasehold, that the applicant has justified and quantified the benefits accruing to the 

community in order to justify the subsidy.  

Risks 

o Details of how the proposed use will be monitored and proposed arrangements in 

the event that the transfer is not sustainable. 

o Risk log 

o Any liabilities and how these will be addressed.  

 

 

5.2 The Council will generally pursue long leasehold arrangements when considering asset transfer 

as this will enable us to influence the future use of the building and prevent changes which 

would be inappropriate or don’t meet the original criteria. 

It is however recognised that in some circumstances a freehold transfer may be appropriate. Any 

freehold proposal would need to evidence why the freehold as opposed to a long leasehold is 

necessary for the success of the project and provide assurances that the community benefit will 

be maintained in the long term. 

5.3 Given the obligations on the Council to achieve maximum financial value, all transfers will be 

undertaken on the basis of best price.  Any requests for a discount to the market value will be 

considered on a case by case basis and will be based on an assessment of the business plan and 

the extent of the community benefit to be derived from the proposal. Any proposed transfer at 

less than best price will be subject to an independent valuation. 

 Should a freehold transfer be agreed the legal title will contain a series of clauses designed to 

safeguard the long term future of the building which will include a restrictive covenant, claw 

back clause and right
[...]
 adopted: 

Stage Who is responsible 

Asset identified for community transfer Local partners and community 

Estates team assess the property proposed for 
transfer against eligibility criteria.  

Estates team 

If property agreed as suitable for community 
asset transfer if occupied by a community 
group they will be invited to apply for a 
community asset transfer by submitting an 
application and business plan. If not occupied 
by a community group the property will be 
advertised for applications. 

Community groups 

Applications are assessed against criteria by the 
Estates Team. If the application meets the 
criteria a report will be presented to members 
for decision. If determined that the application 
does not meet the criteria the applicant will be 

 Estates Team 

Page 13



presented with feedback and if the asset is 
surplus the asset will be placed on the open 
market. 

Decision on proposed transfer Cabinet / Individual Cabinet Member 

If yes, negotiate terms and instruct legal 
documentation 

Councils Estates and Legal Team 
Community group 

Agree legal documentation, monitoring 
arrangements and agreed outcomes 

Councils Estates and Legal Team 
Community group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   REPORT 
 

  

SUBJECT REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING 2015/16 

MONTH 9 OUTTURN FORECAST STATEMENT 
 

 

DIRECTORATE Chief Executive’s Unit 
  

MEETING Strong Communities Select Committee 

  

DATE 10th March 2016 

 
 

DIVISIONS/ 

WARD AFFECTED 

All Authority 

  
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the forecast revenue outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 

3 which represents month 9 financial information for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
1.2 This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to, 
 

• assess whether ef
[...]
ng Communities Select 2015-16.xlsx 

 

M9 Chief Executive Office Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015-16 Appendix 10.xls 

 

M9 Operations Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015-16 Appendix 9.xls 

 

M9 Savings Mandates Appendix SM 2015-16.xls 

P
age 67

file:///R:/Fin-Perf/Corporate%20Accountancy/Staff/Dave%20J/CORPORATE%20REPORTING/Reporting%20201516/Month%209/Capital%20Reports%20Month%209/Appendix2C%20M9%20Capital%20Monitoring%20Strong%20Communities%20Select%202015-16.xlsx
file:///R:/Fin-Perf/Corporate%20Accountancy/Staff/Dave%20J/CORPORATE%20REPORTING/Reporting%20201516/Month%209/Revenue%20Month%209/Month%209%20Returned/M9%20Chief%20Executive%20Office%20Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%202015-16%20Appendix%2010.xls
file:///R:/Fin-Perf/Corporate%20Accountancy/Staff/Dave%20J/CORPORATE%20REPORTING/Reporting%20201516/Month%209/Revenue%20Month%209/Month%209%20Returned/M9%20Operations%20Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%202015-16%20Appendix%209.xls
file:///R:/Fin-Perf/Corporate%20Accountancy/Staff/Dave%20J/CORPORATE%20REPORTING/Reporting%20201516/Month%209/Savings%20Mandates%20Month%20%209/M9%20Savings%20Mandates%20Appendix%20SM%202015-16.xls


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016 

 

Strong Communities Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

25th February  

2016 at 2pm 

Bridges Community Asset 

Transfer 

To scrutinise a report on the Community Asset 

Transfer Application for Bridges. 

Deb Hill Howells 

Ben Winstanley 

Cabinet Member 

Pre-decision 

Scrutiny 

Month 9 Budget 

Monitoring   

To review the financial situation for the 

directorate, identifying trends, risks and issues on 

the horizon with overspends/underspends). 

Mark Howcroft Budget Monitoring 

Late March 

Special Meeting 

*TBC * 

People Strategy Evaluation of the People Strategy. Lisa Knight Davies Pre-decision 

Scrutiny 

A County That Serves TBC 

 

Owen Wilce TBC 

28th April 2016 Gra
[...]

 Dave Jarrett 

BUDGET MANDATE 
2016/17 – 

To provide Cabinet with an assessment on the 
preparedness of services to deliver the 2016/17 

 Deb Mountfield 

P
age 74



 
Subject 

 

 
Purpose 

 
Consultees 

 
Author 

PREPAREDNESS 
ASSESSMENT 
 

budget mandates. 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Bridges - To scrutinise a report on the Community Asset Transfer Application
	5 Month 9 Budget Monitoring - To review the financial situation for the directorates in line with the Committee's remit
	APPENDIX 2 Period 3 Strong Communities Select Report Month 9 2015-16

	6 Select Committee Work Programme
	8 Cabinet and Council forward planner



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor V. Smith (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, S. Jones, A. Webb and 
S. White 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor P. Murphy (Cabinet Member). 
Mr. H. Cullen-Jones – Bridges Community Centre 
Mr. M. Walton - Bridges Community Centre  

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Debra Hill-Howells Head of Community Led Delivery 
Ben Winstanley 
Richard Williams 

Estates Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor K. Williams and Mr. R. Hoggins. 
 

 
1.Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor S. White declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest regarding 
agenda item 4 – Community Asset Transfer request for Drybridge House, Monmouth as 
she is a trustee of Drybridge House.  
 
2.Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Strong Communities Select Committee meeting held on 28th January 
2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  In doing so, it was noted that the 
Committee had discussed other methods of recycling and that officers would investigate 
alternative options with a view to bringing such options to a future meeting of the Select 
Committee.  The Chair stated that he would raise these issues at the next Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
3.Community Asset Transfer Request for Drybridge House, Monmouth  
 
Context: 
 
To consider a request from Bridges Community Centre to undertake a Community 
Asset Transfer of Drybridge House on the basis of a 99 year lease. 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

Key Issues: 
 
Bridges Community Centre occupies Drybridge House on the basis of a 25 year lease 
granted on 7th March 2000. A rental fee of £1 per annum is payable with no provision 
for review. As a condition of the lease, Bridges undertook a number of refurbishment 
works funded by Heritage Lottery.  
 
In March 2011, Cabinet agreed to grant a 25 year lease to Bridges Community Centre 
to enable them to install photovoltaic panels. The new lease would be granted in 
accordance with the Council’s Concessionary Rental Policy which requires the occupier 
to pay a minimum 5% of the rental value of the property. To date, the new lease has not 
been entered into. However, the photovoltaic panels have been installed. 
 
In December 2015, a Community Asset Transfer application was made by Bridges 
Community Centre on the basis of a 99 year leasehold interest. This request was 
declined on the basis that it did not meet the eligibility criteria as outlined in the 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy. This was on the basis that the asset is 
considered to hold significant development value in the event that the building ceased to 
be used as a community centre and that a 25 year lease had already been agreed and 
was available for Bridges Community Centre to enter into. 
 
Within their application, Bridges Community Centre has identified that its proposal for a 
99 year lease is predicated on its desire to apply for Big Lottery’s Community Asset 
Transfer Funding, albeit that this funding pot is currently closed. Other funding streams 
require a minimum of 25 years unexpired at the point of any grant award. As advised, a 
25 year lease has already been made available to Bridges Community Centre, but to 
date has not been taken forward by the Trustees. 
 
Bridges Community Centre’s Case to the Strong Communities Select Committee: 
 

 Bridges Community Centre has been in occupation of Drybridge House since 
2000 on a 25 year lease from Monmouthshire County Council.  It has contributed 
in excess of £2,000,000 in conserving the house and continues to spend about 
£50,000 year on year to maintain it.  This does not include the vital contribution 
made by volunteers. 

 

 Monmouthshire County Council has laid down the Asset Transfer procedure, in 
line with Welsh Government Policy, which is currently being implemented in 
respect of a number of buildings in Monmouthshire. Bridges Community Centre 
saw this as an important opportunity to secure its future at Drybridge House. 
 

 Bridges Community Centre submitted its application for a leasehold asset 
transfer on 16th November 2015 with a detailed business plan demonstrating its 
viability. 
 

 Bridges Community Centre has been told by Council officers that the request 
would not be granted due to the perceived value to the Council of the building as 
an asset.  However, Bridges Community Centre has never been given a clear 
indication of what its value might be. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

 Conditions for major grant applications now require at least a 20 year term after 
completion of a particular project.  A longer lease would remove the need to 
revisit the lease every two or three years for an extension. 
 

 There is a sense of urgency about this request due to the opportunity for Bridges 
Community Centre to apply for the final trance of the Big Lottery Fund 
Community Asset Transfer programme which will open in May 2016 with an 
application deadline of September 2016. This could potentially bring up to 
£1,000,000 of new money into Monmouthshire. 
 

 An agreement in principle that Monmouthshire County Council would be 
prepared to grant Bridges Community Centre a 99 year lease, or if this is not 
feasible, a 50 year lease, would enable Bridges Community Centre to proceed 
with this application. 
 

Bridges Community Centre asked the following questions: 
 

 What is the financial value of Drybridge House to Monmouthshire County 
Council? 

 

 Why would a long leasehold transfer reduce the value of Bridges Community 
Centre as an asset to the Council? 
 

 Why would Monmouthshire County Council want to reject the opportunity of 
applying for major external funding which would highlight the strength of the 
partnership between statutory and voluntary sectors and be recognised as a 
beacon of good practice? 
 

 Does Monmouthshire County Council have plans for the alternative use or sale of 
Drybridge house? 
 

Member Scrutiny: 
 

 Monmouthshire County Council was committed to supporting Bridges Community 
Centre. 

 

 The Concessionary Lettings Policy 2003 removed the peppercorn rent.  The 
three year rent review is to reflect any changes for the tenant.  Tenants are 
expected to be able to fund at least 5% of the rent. 
 

 Bridges Community Centre considers that in order to apply for grant funding, 
security of tenure was required. 
 

 Bridges Community Centre is working hard to generate new sources of income 
with new potential income streams being investigated. 
 

 Bridges Community Centre was working with Monmouthshire County Council’s 
Social Services Department. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

 Voluntary support was important. 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding the amount of work needed to be undertaken 
to the building and whether there was grant funding available to address this 
issue. 
 

 It was noted that important services were provided from Drybridge House and the 
building had been well maintained. 
 

 The valuation of Drybridge House was estimated to be in excess of £500,000. 
 

 In response to a Select Committee Member’s question, it was noted that 
Drybridge House was located on a floodplain but was protected by flood 
defences. 
 

 A new 25 year lease has been available from 2011 for Bridges Community 
Centre to sign, but has not taken up the offer.  A 50 year lease would not be in 
accordance with the County Council’s rental policy. 
 

 In order to support Bridges Community Centre’s request, the current County 
Council policy would have to be changed. 
 

 Some Select Committee Members considered that Bridges Community Centre’s 
request was an exceptional case and that perhaps a caveat could be looked at 
so that this matter might be considered at Full Council.  However, any other 
community group that applies for Community Asset Transfer (CAT) funding by 
September 2016 could be in the same position as Bridges Community Centre if a 
caveat was put in place via Full Council. 
 

 

 
Committee’s Recommendation: 
 
That the Policy be revisited to include an opportunity for groups to apply for Big 
Lottery Funding and that Officers and the Cabinet Member explore this matter and 
bring to Cabinet and Full Council at the earliest opportunity. 

 
4.Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Month 9 Outturn Forecast Statement  
 
We resolved to defer consideration of this item as there was no officer representation 
available to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 
5.Select Committee Work Programme  
 
We received the Strong Communities Select Committee Work Programme.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

 A special meeting of the Strong Communities Select Committee would be held 
on 17th March 2016 at 10.00am (A pre-meeting for Select Committee Members 
would commence at 9.30am).  The agenda items for this meeting will be: 
 
- Month 9 Budget Monitoring. 
- A County that Serves. 
- Strategic and Equality Plan Monitoring Report. 

 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
6.Select Committee Action List  
 
We noted the Strong Communities Select Committee action list. 
 
7.Cabinet and Council forward planner  
 
We resolved to receive and note the Cabinet and Council Forward Planner. 
 
8.Next meeting  
 
We resolved that the following Strong Communities Select Committee meetings be held 
on the following dates: 
 

 Special meeting – 17th March 2016 at 10.00am. 

 Ordinary meeting - 28th April 2016 at 10.00am. 
 
 

 
 

 


